Held-for-trading

(FVTPL)
33 344 33 344

Derivatives - hedge accounting Hedge accounting FV Hedge accounting 42 100 42 100

Financial liabilities - measured at

amortised cost
AC AC Amortised cost 14 628 022 14 628 022

Total financial liabilities   14 703 466 14 703 466

Slovenská sporiteľňa, a.s.

Interim separate financial statements

prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting

for the accounting period ended 30 June 2018

36

ii. Reconciliation of carrying amounts of financial assets according cagetories

The following table presents relevant changes related to transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

EUR ths.

Measurement category

IAS 39

carrying

amount

as at31.12.2017

Reclassifications

+/-

Remeasurement

+/- (effects of

both

revaluation and

impairment

changes)

IFRS 9

carrying

amount

as at 1.1.2018

Retained

earnings

effects +/-

OCI effects

+/-

Amortised cost 14 928 256 - - 14 928 256 - -

Additions:

from IAS 39 FVTOCI (AFS) - 972 734 (78 395) 894 339 281 78 115

from IAS 39 AC (L&R, HTM) - impairment

remeasurement)
- - 1 795 1 795 (1 795) -

Subtractions:

to IFRS 9 Mandatorily at FVTPL (IAS 39: HTM) - (20 065) - (20 065) - -

Total change to Amortised cost - 952 669 (76 600) 876 069 (1 515) 78 115

Amortised cost balances, reclassification and

remeasurement as at 1.1.2018
14 928 256 952 669 (76 600) 15 804 325 (1 515) 78 115

Fair value through other comprehensive

income
1 020 620 - - 1 020 620 - -

Fair value through other comprehensive

income - debt instruments
972 734 - - 972 734 - -

Subtractions:

to IFRS 9 AC (IAS 39: AFS) - (972 734) - (972 734) - -

Subtotal change to Fair value through other

comprehensive income - debt instruments
- (972 734) - (972 734) - -

Fair value through other comprehensive

income - equity instruments
47 886 - - 47 886 - -

Subtractions:

to IFRS 9 FVTPL (IAS 39: AFS) - (3 077) - (3 077) - -

Subtotal change to Fair value through other

comprehensive income - equity instruments
- (3 077) - (3 077) - -

Total change to Fair value through other

comprehensive income
- (975 812) - (975 812) - -

Fair value through other comprehensive

income balances, reclassification and

remeasurement as at 1.1.2018

1 020 620 (975 812) - 44 808 - -

Fair value through Profit or Loss 42 085 - - 42 085 - -

Additions:

from IAS 39 AC (HTM, IFRS 9: Mandatorily at

FVTPL)
- 20 065 341 20 406 (341) -

from IAS 39 FVTOCI (Equity instruments: AFS) - 3 077 - 3 077 (2 393) 2 393

Total change to Fair value through Profit or

Loss
- 23 143 341 23 483 (2 734) 2 393

Fair value through Profit or Loss balances,

reclassification and remeasurement as at

1.1.2018

42 085 23 143 341 65 569 (2 734) 2 393

Total Financial balances, reclassification and

remeasurement as at 1.1.2018
15 990 961 - (76 259) 15 914 702 (4 249) 80 508

Slovenská sporiteľňa, a.s.

Interim separate financial statements

prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting

for the accounting period ended 30 June 2018

37

There was no change in classification or remeasurement in connection to implementation of IFRS 9 for financial liabilities.

The main drivers for changes in measurement categories resulting from new IFRS 9 classification and measurement

requirements for financial assets are:

 Reclassification of debt instruments in amount of 972,7 mil. Eur that are currently classified as financial assets

[…]

the economic substance, where share of participant represents the property of the fund. In 2018 the Bank changed the

classification of investment in shares funds from the property investment to the debt security. The main driver of the change

was the possibility of redemption, which meets the criteria for the definition of liability according IAS 32. According IAS 32 the

investments in the fund are defined as debt security from both the issuer and the investor points of view. However the tables

presenting the impact of transition to IFRS 9 do not contain movements between investment and debt securities, therefore the

investment in the shares funds are presented as the debt security under IAS 32.

iii. Reconciliation of impairment allowance

The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and provisions for

loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 as at 31 December 2017 to opening expected

credit losses allowance determined according to IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018:

EUR ths.
31.12.2017

(IAS 39/IAS 37)

Reclassifications

 +/-

Remeasurement

+/-

1.1.2018

(IFRS 9)

Debt instruments at AC (360 929) 15 1 651 (359 263)

Debt instruments at FVTOCI - - - -

Finance lease receivables  (737) - - (737)

Trade and other receivables (3 453) - - (3 453)

Off-balance sheet exposures (loan commitments and guarantees given) (15 091) - 721 (14 369)

Total (380 209) 15 2 372 (377 823)

iv. Impact of IFRS 9 on deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities

The following table presents impact of IFRS 9 on deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities:

EUR ths.
Closing balance as at

31.12.2017 (IAS 39)

Opening balance as at

1.1.2018 (IFRS 9)

Retained earnings

effects +/-

OCI effects +/-

Changes in deferred tax assets (DTA)   33 758 50 191 (474) 16 907

Changes in deferred tax liabilities (DTL)  - - - -

Slovenská sporiteľňa, a.s.

Interim separate financial statements

prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting